
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive   
 
Friday 29th September 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 9th 
October 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
Equalities Statement 

 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality, and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Monday 9th October 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  
The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 17 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th September 
2023 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - April to June 2023 
 

18 - 29 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

6.   Lease of Roseland Park and Crematorium 
 

30 - 35 

3



EXECUTIVE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 11th September 2023 at 1000 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 

Councillors Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, and John Ritchie. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), 
Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Pam Brown (Service Director Executive, 
Corporate Services and Partnerships), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), 
Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) (to Minute No. 
EX75-23/24), Debora Whallett (Housing Enforcement Manager), Joanne Wilson 
(Housing Strategy and Development Officer) (to Minute No. EX74-23/24),  
Grant Galloway (Chief Executive, Dragonfly) (to Minute No. EX81-23/24),  
Natalie Etches (Business Growth Manager, Dragonfly) (to Minute No. EX81-23/24), 
Katie Walters (Head of Property Services, Dragonfly) (to Minute No. EX81-23/24) 
and Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Tom Kirkham, and observing, were 
Councillors Phil Smith and Jane Yates. 
 
 
EX69-23/24  APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Mary Dooley. 
 
 
EX70-23/24  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
EX71-23/24  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Minute   Member    Level of Interest 
Number  
 
EX78-23/24  Councillor Steve Fritchley  Other registerable interest due 

to being a Director of 
Dragonfly Development Ltd 
 

EX79-23/24 Councillor Steve Fritchley  Other registerable interest due  
to being a Director of 
Dragonfly Development Ltd 
 

 
 

 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 

EX72-23/24  MINUTES – 31ST JULY 2023 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 31st July 2023 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 

 

EX73-23/24 LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY - RESPONSE TO OUTCOME 
OF LEVELLING UP FUND ROUND 2 APPLICATION 

 

Executive considered a detailed report presented by Councillor Tom Kirkham, 
Chair of Local Growth Scrutiny Committee, in relation to the Committee’s 
response to the outcome of the Levelling Up Fund Round 2 application, and also 
to present Scrutiny recommendations as a result of the outcome. 
  
At their meeting held on 27th June 2023, Local Growth Scrutiny Committee had 
received an update from relevant officers regarding the failed outcome of the Round 
2 Levelling Up Fund bid.  The update provi
[...]
r 2023  

 

Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update – April to June 2023 

  

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Performance & Governance 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By Kath Drury 
Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
  

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To report the Quarter 1 outturns for the Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024 
 
Out of the 31 targets: 
 

• 20 (65%) are on track 

• 2 (6%) have achieved their outturn for 2022/23 

• 1 (3%) is under review 

• 8 (26%) achieved their outturns previously. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The attached appendix contains the performance outturn as of 30th June 2023.  
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1       A summary of performance by Council Ambition aim is provided below: 
 
2.2 Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

➢ 10 targets in total 
➢ 9 targets are on track 
➢ 1 target is under review CUS07 (relet average time in days for standard voids) 

 
2.3 Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 

meeting environmental challenges and enhancing biodiversity 
 

➢ 11 targets in total 
➢ 7 targets are on track 

18

Agenda Item 5



 

➢ 4 targets achieved previously (ENV 07, ENV 08, ENV 09, ENV 10) 
 
2.4 Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the District and being business 

and visitor friendly 
 

➢ 10 targets in total  
➢ 4 targets are on track 
➢ 2 have achieved their outturn for 2022/23 (ECO 05 and ECO 06) 
➢ 4 targets achieved previously (ECO 08, ECO 09, ECO 04, ECO 01) 

 
2.5 A summary of supporting indicators by Council Ambition aim is provided below: 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Out of the 31 Council plan targets, 20 are on track (65%), 2 have achieved their     

annual outturn (6%), 1 is under review (3%) and 8 achieved previously (26%). 
 
3.2 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
  
That quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets be noted. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Performance & Governance 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 
Details: 

By reporting on targets which supports the Council to meet its carbon neutral target 
and enhance the environment.   
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

19



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Cabinet Members/SLT 
informed on route via the 
quarterly performance 
process 
 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

 All 

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

1 Ambition Target listing by exception and aim 

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
All details on the PERFORM system 

 

20



 

Appendix 1 Ambition Target Listing by Exception and Aim 
Status Key 

Target Status Usage  

 On Track The target is progressing well against the intended outcomes and intended date. 

 Achieved The target has been successfully completed within the target date. Success to be celebrated. 

 

Achieved for 2022/23 

ECO.05 - Annually review housing 

delivery in the district and facilitate 

delivery to meet the annual target of 

272 new homes 

Services 

Directorate 

Cllr Ritchie 

 

Achieved  

2022/23 

The number of net housing completions between April 1st 2022 and 

March 31st 2023 is 491. 

ECO.06 - Work with partners to 

deliver an average of 20 units of 

affordable homes each year. 

Services 

Directorate 

Cllr Ritchie 

Achieved  

2022/23 

The number of gross affordable housing completions between April 1st 

2022 and March 31st 2023 is 78. 

Target under review 

CUS.07 - Reduce 

average relet times for 

standard voids (council 

properties) to 20 

calendar days by March 

2021 and maintain 

thereafter 

 

Dragonfly & 

Housing 

Management 

Cllr Peake & 

Cllr Ritchie 

Under 

review 

 

  

As noted previously this target needs to be reviewed. It makes sense to do at the same 

time as reviewing the lettable standard and voids specification in conjunction with 

Councillors and tenants.  

Standard/Minor Voids - Figure overall is 39 days.  There are 2 properties which have 

significantly affected the figure. 

One property was a low demand property which incurred significant delays and the other 

was delayed due to requirements of the tenant and Occupational Team intervention. If 

these two properties are excluded the fi
[...]
in open.  This equates to 57% prevention rate. 

CUS.07 - Reduce 

average relet times for 

standard voids (council 

properties) to 20 

calendar days by March 

2021 and maintain 

thereafter 

 

Dragonfly & 

Housing 

Management 

Cllr Peake & 

Cllr Ritchie 

Under 
review 
 
  

As noted previously this target needs to be reviewed. It makes sense to do at the 
same time as reviewing the lettable standard and voids specification in conjunction 
with Councillors and tenants.  
Standard/Minor Voids - Figure overall is 39 days.  There are 2 properties which have 
significantly affected the figure. 
One property was a low demand property which incurred significant delays and the 
other was delayed due to requirements of the tenant and Occupational Team 
intervention. If these two properties are excluded the figure would be 27 days. 
Major Voids - is 78 days (without applying exclusion).  One property required major 
structural work and would meet the exclusion criteria, with this property removed the 
figure is 74 days. 

CUS.08 - Maintain high 
levels of tenant 
satisfaction with council 
housing and associated 
services 

Services 

Directorate 

 

Cllr Peake 

On Track 

Tenant satisfaction will now be measured through the Tenancy Standard Survey 
methodology (this is a national survey which all housing providers are required to 
undertake from 01/04/23. At the year end the Council will need to submit results and, 
also publish). Housing and the Performance Team are running this survey in house 
using a sample approach by Contact Centre area. For the Q2 update we will provide 
some initial findings to inform Members. 

CUS.09 - Increase 
participation/attendance
s in leisure, sport, 
recreation, health, 
physical and cultural 
activity by 3,000 per 
year. 

Services 

Directorate 

 
Cllr Dooley 

On Track 
During quarter 1 we attracted 103,975 attendances to leisure facility-based activities, 
community outreach programmes and school delivery.  This exceeds 
[...]
23/24 = Rateable value £74,127,933. Baseline (Outturn 22/23) = 
£66,342,311= difference £7,785,622, +11.74%. Significant increase due to 2023 
Revaluation (previous revaluation was 2017) 

ECO.03 - Working with 
partners to bring 
forward employment 
and development 
opportunities at Coalite 
and Clowne Garden 
Village strategic sites 
by 2023. 

Dragonfly  
 
Cllr Ritchie 

On track 

Horizon 29 - Q1 2023/24 - Phase 1A (units 1, 2, and 3) - unit 3 now has a prelet of 
Wolseley Group, with Phase 1b coming on stream in Q2 2023/24.  Phase 2 is units 7 
and 8 and these are to follow on late 2023/24.  
 
Clowne Garden Village - the planning application will be considered at the Planning 
Committee in August 2023. 

ECO.05 - Annually 
review housing 
delivery in the district 
and facilitate delivery 
to meet the annual 
target of 272 new 
homes 

Services 
Directorate 
 
Cllr Ritchie 
 

Achieved  
2022/23 

The number of net housing completions between April 1st 2022 and March 31st 2023 
is 491. 

ECO.06 - Work with 
partners to deliver an 
average of 20 units of 
affordable homes each 
year. 

Services 
Directorate 
 
Cllr Ritchie 

Achieved  
2022/23 

The number of gross affordable housing completions between April 1st 2022 and 
March 31st 2023 is 78. 

28

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A371%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A371%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A371%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A372%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A372%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/te
[...]
 since starting in post on 26 June 2023 has started 

to deliver on the activities, including: 

- started to establish a key attractions network (Creswell Crags, Hardwick Hall, 

Pleasley Pit, Bolsover Castle); 

- has attended the Culture and Tourism Partnership meeting, starting to engage 

partners with the tourism strategy and action plan delivery; 

- drafted the Growth Scrutiny Report to take to meeting in August, on the tourism 

Strategy and action plan; 

- completed some data mapping and workshops with High Streets Task Force Mentor 

to inform the place narrative being formulated to increase the impact of the 

destination and promotion of the tourism offer; 

- started to engage consultants on the levelling up fund round 3, using the feedback 

of the round 2 bid, the input of the Understanding Your Place Potential mentor input, 

as well as the stakeholder engagement group for Bolsover. 

 

 

 

 

 

29



 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Executive on 9th October 2023 

 

Lease of Roseland Park and Crematorium 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer  Theresa Fletcher  
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

• To update Members on the partial exemption and VAT position of the 
Council. 

• To set out to Members the next steps in relation to the lease of Roseland 
Park and Crematorium in line with expert advice provided on the VAT partial 
exemption calculation. 

• To authorise the transfer of the Roseland Park land to the Council and the 
subsequent lease of the land and crematorium to the Shirebrook 
Crematorium LLP (“LLP”) 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In August 2022, the Council approved the investment of £9.2million in the 

development of a new crematorium and wake facility.  This is funded by borrowing 
from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), and works are due to commence on 
site in September 2023, and the building be operational from Summer 2025. 
 

1.2 In September 2021, the Director of Finance - Section 151 Officer stated in a report 
to Executive that “…income and expenditure related to cremations could adversely 
affect the Council’s partial exemption calculation and cost us money.  This needs 
to be fully investigated as part of the next stage of the project to ensure any VAT 
consequences related to our Section 33 body status, are factored into the feasibility 
cost plan before any final decision on borrowing is undertaken.” 
 

1.3 The Director of Finance has sought this VAT Advice from the Council’s tax advisors 
– PSTAX – and this report sets out the measures needed to structure the delivery 
of the scheme in order to comply with the advice given. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 

General powers of VAT recovery 

30

Agenda Item 6



 

2.1. Local authorities and other public bodies are generally referred to as section 33 
bodies because their ability to recover VAT incurred on costs associated with their 
statutory and non-business activities, is covered in the VAT Act 1994 section 33. 
 

2.2. When a VAT-registered local authority like Bolsover, incurs VAT on expenditure, it 
is referred to as input VAT. We can recover input VAT under one of three powers 
provided by the VAT Act 1994. They are a mix of the normal rules that apply to all 
VAT-registered entities and the special rules that apply only to bodies like local 
authorities. 
 

2.3. In all cases, the input VAT is recovered through the Council’s monthly VAT return 
submitted by finance. However, the longer-term recovery entitlement is linked to 
the use we as a Council, make of our purchased goods and/or services. 
 

2.4. The normal rules fall under the VAT Act 1994 section 26 and allow full recovery of 
input VAT related to taxable business activity. 
 

2.5. The special rules sit under the VAT Act 1994 section 33 part 1 and 2.  
 

• Part 1 provides a local authority full recovery of input VAT related to a non-
business activity. This would apply to supplies made for no charge, such as 
leases where the only consideration is a peppercorn or £1. 
 

• Part 2 provides a local authority with the recovery of input VAT relating to 
VAT-exempt activities, but only to the extent that the value is insignificant. 
HMRC has set a basic de minimis value for significant as either £7,500 per 
year or 5% of all the VAT recovered in a year, whichever is the higher. If a 
local authority incurs exempt input VAT at or above this level, it must be 
repaid to His Majesty’s Revenues and Customs (HMRC). 

 

2.6. The Council has to carry out a calculation annually (referred to as the partial 
exemption calculation), to estimate the value of its exempt input VAT. HMRC does 
allow a breach of the insignificant limit but this can only occur once in any 
consecutive 7 years, this is known as the 7-year average. 
 

2.7. A recent HMRC ruling which changes certain leisure exempt activities to non-
business and the building of the crematorium, whose activities are classed as an 
exempt business activity, meant there was a need to obtain expert advice on our 
partial exemption calculation. 
 
PSTAX calculations and advice 

2.8. Bolsover District Council will be investing £9.2million into the construction of a new 
build crematorium, wake facility, and associated hard and soft landscaping over 
the next 18-months with work starting on site September 2023. The facility will be 
operated by the Shirebrook Crematorium LLP which will be a partnership between 
Bolsover District Council and Shirebrook Town Council.  
  

2.9. The LLP agreement details a profit share of 96% to Bolsover based on the value 
of the Council’s contribution. Although the Council will not be operating the 
crematorium, there is a risk that HMRC will deem any profit share received as 
consideration for a lease of occupation 
[...]
 profit share by the Council as monetary 
consideration for a supply of the crematorium to the LLP, the option to tax will turn 
the consideration from exempt to taxable and allow the Council full input tax 
recovery on the capital works. 
 

2.18. An option to tax on the building would act as a safety net for the Council in the 
event HMRC deemed the profit share as consideration for the lease.  
 

2.19. Transfer of land to Bolsover District Council 
 

 The land where the crematorium is to be built is currently owned by Shirebrook 
Town Council. In order to complete the lease referred to above, Shirebrook Town 
Council will need to transfer the land shown edged red on Appendix 1 to the 
District  Council for nil consideration. The transfer by the Town Council will 
represent its contribution to the scheme. The transfer will be made subject to the 
Council entering into an agreement to lease the completed crematorium to the 
LLP. 

 

32



 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1. To ensure the Council’s de minimis partial exemption position is protected, to 

mitigate any potential repayments of VAT to HMRC.  
 

3.2. Whilst independent advice is being sought for the LLP’s VAT position, it should be 
noted that the LLP is separate from the Council and subject to separate VAT 
registration. The LLP would not be a local authority and would not receive the same 
VAT recovery position regarding exempt or non-business activities. 

 
4. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1.  The advice provided by PSTAX presents the only option available to the District 

Council to ensure it protects its partial exemption limit.   
 

4.2. The recommendations from PSTAX align to the Council’s intended route of 
establishing a joint venture LLP to operate the crematorium, and confirm the steps 
needed to ensure the Council does not breach its de minimis partial exemption 
limit and trigger a repayment to HMRC of potentially £1.7m. 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That the Council takes a transfer of the Roseland Park land  as shown edged 
red on the plan attached to the report from Shirebrook Town Council for nil 
consideration, 

 

2. That the Council grant a lease  of Roseland Park and crematorium for a 
peppercorn rent on terms to be agreed by the Council’s Chief Executive, 

 

3. That the Council enter into an agreement with the LLP setting out who the LLP 
will operate the crematorium rent on terms to be agreed by the Council’s Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 

 
4. That Members approve the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer’s decision 

to opt to tax the crematorium, in order to protect the Council’s partial exemption 
position. 

 
Approved by Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

IMPLICATIONS. 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
Covered throughout the report. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

Covered throughout the report. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

33



 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details: 

Not applicable to this report. 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards, or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

Yes 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

Yes 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

(please state which wards or 
state A

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 9 October 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Mary Dooley, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, and 
John Ritchie. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), 
Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Pam Brown (Service Director Executive, 
Corporate Services and Partnerships), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), 
Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) (from Minute 
No.), and Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Rowan Clarke, Jeanne 
Raspin and Phil Smith. 
 
 
EX36-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
EX37-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
EX38-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Minute 
Number 

Member Level of Interest 

EX41-23/24 Councillor Steve Fritchley Other registerable interest due to 
being a Councillor on Shirebrook 
Town Council and a Director of 
Dragonfly Development Limited 

 
 
EX39-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Councillor Anne Clarke confirmed that she had been present at the meeting held on 11th 
September 2023, but her name had been omitted from Members present in the Minutes. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of Councillor Anne Clarke in Members present 
at the meeting, the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 11th September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 



EXECUTIVE 
 

2 

NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX40-23/24 AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - APRIL TO 

JUNE 2023 
 

Executive considered a detailed report in relation to the Quarter 1 outturns (April to June 
2023) for the Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024. 
 
Out of the 31 targets:- 
 

 20 (65%) were on track 

 2 (6%) had achieved their outturn for 2022/23 

 1 (3%) was under review 

 8 (26%) had achieved their outturns previously. 
 
Broken down by Council Ambition; 
 
Our Customers - Providing excellent and accessible services - 10 targets in total 
 

 9 targets were on track 

 1 target was under review CUS07 (relet average time in days for standard voids) 
 
Our Environment - protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 
meeting environmental challenges, and enhancing biodiversity - 11 targets in total 
 

 7 targets were on track 

 4 targets had been achieved previously (ENV 07, ENV 08, ENV 09, ENV 10) 
 
Our Economy - by driving growth, promoting the District and being business and 
visitor friendly - 10 targets in total 
 

 4 targets were on track 

 2 had achieved their outturn for 2022/23 (ECO 05 and ECO 06) 

 4 targets achieved previously (ECO 08, ECO 09, ECO 04, ECO 01) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources noted that CUS 07, Reduce average relet times for 
standard voids (Council properties) to 20 calendar days by March 2021 and maintain 
thereafter, was under review and would be split into different categories for the new 
Ambition Plan 2024-2028. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing referred to CUS.06, Prevent homelessness for more 
than 50% of people who are facing homelessness each year, and noted that 62 out of 
108 approaches made to the Council had been prevented from becoming homeless, 
which equated to a 57% prevention rate, and this was a credit to the Housing service. 
 
The Chief Executive advised the meeting that there was a huge pressure on the housing 
service especially regarding homelessness in relation to Section 21 Notices being served 
by private landlords, and a reduction in council properties. For Bolsover District currently, 
there were approximately 1800 people on the Housing Register. With regard to targets for 
void properties, the Chief Executive noted that these would be split into the different 



EXECUTIVE 
 

3 

categories of empty properties so Members could consider each aspect. Members would 
be updated as soon as possible as to what these categories would be. 
 
With regard to ECO.03 - Working with partners to bring forward employment and 
development opportunities at Coalite and Clowne Garden Village (CGV) strategic sites by 
2023, the Portfolio Holder for Growth noted the CGV site would be considered later in the 
autumn. 
 
With regard to ECO.07 - Deliver 150 new homes through the Bolsover Homes  
Programme by March 2024, the Portfolio Holder for Growth noted that demolition work 
was due to start at the Woburn Close scheme very soon. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing noted that ENV.11 - Resolve successfully 60% of cases 
following the issuing of a Community Protection Warning by 2024, came under the 
Portfolio for Resources and not Housing. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie 
RESOVLED that quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets be 
noted. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
Out of the 31 Council plan targets, 20 are on track (65%), 2 have achieved their annual 
outturn (6%), 1 is under review (3%) and 8 achieved previously (26%). 
 
This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the Council 
Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against agreed 
targets. 
 
 
Having previously declared his interest in the following item of business, Councillor Steve 
Fritchley left the meeting. 
 
 

Councillor Duncan McGregor in the Chair 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX41-23/24 LEASE OF ROSELAND PARK AND CREMATORIUM 

 
Executive considered a detailed report which provided an update on the partial exemption 
and VAT position of the Council, and the next steps in relation to the lease of Roseland 
Park and Crematorium in line with expert advice provided on the  
VAT partial exemption calculation. 
 
The report sought Member’s approval for the transfer of the Roseland Park land to the 



EXECUTIVE 
 

4 

Council, to enter into an agreement with the Shirebrook Crematorium LLP (“LLP”) setting 
how the crematorium will be operated by the LLP and the subsequent lease of the land 
and crematorium to the LLP. Members were also asked to approve the Section 151 
Officer’s decision to opt to tax the crematorium. 
 
The Council would be investing £9.2million into the construction of a new build 
crematorium and wake facility, over the next 18-months, with work starting on site in  
September 2023. The facility would be operated by the Shirebrook Crematorium LLP,  
which would be a partnership between Bolsover District Council and Shirebrook Town 
Council.  
 
The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) had previously advised Executive that 
income and expenditure relating to cremations could adversely affect the Council’s partial 
exemption calculation and cost the Council money. Therefore, this would need fully 
investigating as part of the next stage of the project to ensure any VAT consequences 
relating to the Council’s Section 33 body status were factored into the feasibility cost plan 
before any final decision on borrowing was undertaken. 
 
The Director of Finance had now sought this VAT advice from the Council’s tax advisors, 
PSTAX, which was set out in the report along with the measures needed to 
structure the delivery of the scheme in order to comply with the advice given. 
 
The land where the crematorium was to be built was currently owned by Shirebrook Town 
Council. In order to complete the lease referred to above, Shirebrook Town Council would 
need to transfer the land to the District Council for nil consideration. The transfer by the 
Town Council would represent its contribution to the scheme. The  
transfer would be made subject to the Council entering into an agreement to lease the 
completed crematorium to the LLP. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie 
RESOVLED that 1) the Council takes a transfer of the Roseland Park land as shown 
edged red on the plan attached to the report from Shirebrook Town Council for nil 
consideration, 
 
 2) the Council grant a lease of Roseland Park and crematorium for a 
 peppercorn rent on terms to be agreed by the Council’s Chief Executive, 
 
 3) the Council enter into an agreement with the LLP setting out how the LLP 
 will operate the crematorium rent on terms to be agreed by the Council’s Chief 
           Executive, in consultation with the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer. 
 
 4) the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer’s decision to opt to tax the 
 crematorium, in order to protect the Council’s partial exemption position, be 
           approved. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure the Council’s de minimis partial exemption position is protected, to mitigate 
any potential repayments of VAT to HMRC. 
 
Whilst independent advice is being sought for the LLP’s VAT position, it should be noted 
that the LLP is separate from the Council and subject to separate VAT registration. The 



EXECUTIVE 
 

5 

LLP would not be a local authority and would not receive the same VAT recovery position 
regarding exempt or non-business activities. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
The advice provided by PSTAX presents the only option available to the District Council 
to ensure it protects its partial exemption limit.  
 
The recommendations from PSTAX align to the Council’s intended route of establishing a 
joint venture LLP to operate the crematorium, and confirm the steps needed to ensure the 
Council does not breach its de minimis partial exemption limit and trigger a repayment to 
HMRC of potentially £1.7m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:15 hours. 


